

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 38^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **APRIL 6, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon, Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 56-2020

A RESOLUTION REQUIRING THE MANDATORY WEARING OF FACEMASK TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 DISEASE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

WHEREAS, the pandemic COVID-19 disease poses hazard to the health of humanity in the whole world and it is the duty of the government to protect the lives of the citizens thereby exerting efforts to fight and prevent the widespread of the disease in the country;

WHEREAS, according to study, the wearing of facemask by individuals when leaving their homes to work or to buy essential goods has the probability of having protection against the novel corona virus as it shields the face from the virus;

WHEREAS, in view of the above, Cabinet Secretary Karlo Nograles said all LGUs placed under Enhanced Community Quarantine shall adopt the policy of mandatory wearing of facemask by all residents whenever allowed to go out of their residences for further protection, hence this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to require the mandatory wearing of facemask to prevent the spread of COVID-19 disease in the municipality of Sta. Tereista, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and favorable action.

CARRIED.



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 56-2020, page 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of April 6, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor